



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10656/2024 & CM APPL. 43854/2024
QUICK INFOTECH SOLUTION PRIVATE
LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sumit Lalchandani and Ms.
Ananya Kapoor, Advocates.

versus

INCOME TAX OFFICER WARD 20 (3) DELHI
& ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ruchir Bhatia, SSC with Mr.
Anant Mann, Mr. P. Gupta, JSCs. &
Mr. Abhishek Anand, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

14.07.2025

1. The learned counsel appearing for the Revenue states that the counter affidavit has been filed, but the same has been returned under objections. He seeks time to place the same on record.
2. *Prima facie*, it appears that the reassessment proceedings had been initiated earlier for similar reasons. Admittedly, the earlier proceedings had been dropped. However, the reasons for which the same were dropped are not on record.
3. Let the counter affidavit cured of all defects be filed within a period of one week from date. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing. The Revenue shall also place the copies of the relevant records indicating the reasons as to why the earlier proceedings were dropped along with its affidavit.



4. List on 15.10.2025.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

TEJAS KARIA, J

JULY 14, 2025

AP